In € millions Q3 2014 proforma(1) Q3 2015 % change

Net sales 1,099.3  1,148.6  +4.5%
Gross profit 559.2  587.1  +5.0%

as % of sales 50.9% 51.1%

Adjusted(2) operating profit 212.1 222.8 +5.0%

as % of sales 19.3% 19.4%(3)

Amortization of revaluation of intangible assets at the time of

acquisitions and expense/income relating to acquisitions
(8.3) (10.7)

Operating profit 203.8 212.1 +4.1%

as % of sales 18.5% 18.5%

Financial income (costs) (19.6) (20.5)

Exchange gains (losses) 1.5  5.7

Income tax expense (57.4) (64.6)

Profit 128.3  132.7  +3.4%

Profit excluding minorities 128.3  132.8  +3.5%

73

2015 FOURTH QUARTER – P&L

7

1. Q4 2014 figures restated as explained in Note 2.3 of consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2015

2. Operating profit adjusted for amortization of revaluation of intangible assets at the time of acquisitions and for expense/income relating to acquisitions

(€7.7 million in Q4 2014 and €11.5 million in Q4 2015) and, where applicable, for impairment of goodwill (€0 in Q4 2014 and Q4 2015)

3. 18.4% excluding acquisitions (at 2014 scope of consolidation)

APPENDICES

In € millions Q4 2014 proforma(1) Q4 2015 % change

Net sales 1,175.2  1,249.6  +6.3%
Gross profit 590.1  631.0  +6.9%

as % of sales 50.2% 50.5%

Adjusted(2) operating profit 219.5 229.5 +4.6%

as % of sales 18.7% 18.4%(3)

Amortization of revaluation of intangible assets at the time of

acquisitions and expense/income relating to acquisitions
(7.7) (11.5)

Operating profit 211.8 218.0 +2.9%

as % of sales 18.0% 17.4%

Financial income (costs) (19.6) (22.5)

Exchange gains (losses) 0.1  (0.7)

Income tax expense (56.9) (59.6)

Profit 135.4  135.2  -0.1%

Profit excluding minorities 134.9  134.4  -0.4%

74

2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 1,013.1 505.2 808.5 1,147.8 1,335.3 4,809.9

Cost of sales (390.9) (181.1) (461.2) (558.0) (742.3) (2,333.5)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (398.1) (161.5) (211.4) (396.2) (359.2) (1,526.4)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(7.5) (0.1) (2.5) (17.7) (15.9) (43.7)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
231.6 162.7 138.4 211.3 249.7 993.7

as % of sales 22.9% 32.2% 17.1% 18.4% 18.7% 20.7%

Other operating income (expense) (12.5) (1.3) (14.4) (9.8) (25.3) (63.3)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 219.1 161.4 124.0 201.5 224.4 930.4

as % of sales 21.6% 31.9% 15.3% 17.6% 16.8% 19.3%

2015 – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€28.0m) and other miscellaneous items (€35.3m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

75

2014 – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€21.7m) and other miscellaneous items (€25.1m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

2014

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 1,033.0 499.6 809.5 874.5 1,282.5 4,499.1

Cost of sales (385.7) (182.8) (458.7) (434.9) (735.1) (2,197.2)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (398.3) (160.3) (205.9) (298.8) (344.3) (1,407.6)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(3.7) 0.0 (2.8) (12.1) (14.3) (32.9)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
252.7 156.5 147.7 152.9 217.4 927.2

as % of sales 24.5% 31.3% 18.2% 17.5% 17.0% 20.6%

Other operating income (expense) (3.4) (0.4) (12.6) (6.6) (23.8) (46.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 249.3 156.1 135.1 146.3 193.6 880.4

as % of sales 24.1% 31.2% 16.7% 16.7% 15.1% 19.6%

76

2015 FIRST QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€5.4m) and other miscellaneous items (€5.8m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q1 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 250.3 137.2 200.4 258.2 318.6 1,164.7

Cost of sales (93.8) (46.8) (113.4) (128.2) (183.2) (565.4)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (103.4) (41.6) (52.3) (93.5) (88.8) (379.6)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.5) 0.0 (0.6) (3.8) (4.2) (10.1)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
54.6 48.8 35.3 40.3 50.8 229.8

as % of sales 21.8% 35.6% 17.6% 15.6% 15.9% 19.7%

Other operating income (expense) (5.3) (0.8) (1.7) (1.3) (2.1) (11.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 49.3 48.0 33.6 39.0 48.7 218.6

as % of sales 19.7% 35.0% 16.8% 15.1% 15.3% 18.8%

77

2014 FIRST QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. March 31, 2014 figures restated as explained in Note 3 of the consolidated financial information at March 31, 2015

2. Restructuring (€4.0m) and other miscellaneous items (€8.9m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q1 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 270.7 143.4 199.1 181.9 289.2 1,084.3

Cost of sales (99.1) (50.4) (111.9) (92.1) (166.4) (519.9)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (111.4) (42.1) (48.9) (64.5) (80.6) (347.5)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.7) 0.0 (0.6) (2.6) (3.1) (8.0)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
61.9 50.9 38.9 27.9 45.3 224.9

as % of sales 22.9% 35.5% 19.5% 15.3% 15.7% 20.7%

Other operating income (expense) (5.0) 0.5 (2.3) (0.9) (5.2) (12.9)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 56.9 51.4 36.6 27.0 40.1 212.0

as % of sales 21.0% 35.8% 18.4% 14.8% 13.9% 19.6%

78

2015 SECOND QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€7.4m) and other miscellaneous items (€9.7m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q2 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 274.0 131.5 205.0 297.1 339.4 1,247.0

Cost of sales (97.0) (46.1) (116.8) (143.5) (184.6) (588.0)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (103.2) (41.1) (53.7) (100.3) (95.5) (393.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.7) 0.0 (0.7) (5.0) (4.0) (11.4)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
75.5 44.3 35.2 58.3 63.3 276.6

as % of sales 27.6% 33.7% 17.2% 19.6% 18.7% 22.2%

Other operating income (expense) (3.2) 0.6 (5.7) (1.6) (7.2) (17.1)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 72.3 44.9 29.5 56.7 56.1 259.5

as % of sales 26.4% 34.1% 14.4% 19.1% 16.5% 20.8%

79

2014 SECOND QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Q2 2014 figures restated taking into account Note 25 of consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2015 and Note 8 of the consolidated financial

information at March 31, 2015

2. Restructuring (€6.9m) and other miscellaneous items (€0.1m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q2 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 268.7 133.1 193.9 225.7 318.9 1,140.3

Cost of sales (96.5) (49.5) (111.3) (110.7) (184.1) (552.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (99.4) (41.0) (50.8) (75.5) (86.6) (353.3)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.5) 0.0 (0.7) (2.8) (3.9) (8.9)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
74.3 42.6 32.5 42.3 52.1 243.8

as % of sales 27.7% 32.0% 16.8% 18.7% 16.3% 21.4%

Other operating income (expense) 3.0 (0.8) (2.6) (3.1) (3.5) (7.0)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 77.3 41.8 29.9 39.2 48.6 236.8

as % of sales 28.8% 31.4% 15.4% 17.4% 15.2% 20.8%

80

2015 THIRD QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€5.6m) and other miscellaneous items (€10.2m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q3 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 223.2 111.1 195.5 295.4 323.4 1,148.6

Cost of sales (87.6) (38.4) (112.5) (143.7) (179.3) (561.5)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (87.2) (35.7) (51.6) (98.2) (86.5) (359.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.3) 0.0 (0.6) (5.0) (3.8) (10.7)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
49.7 37.0 32.0 58.5 61.4 238.6

as % of sales 22.3% 33.3% 16.4% 19.8% 19.0% 20.8%

Other operating income (expense) (3.2) (0.9) (3.5) (2.9) (5.3) (15.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 46.5 36.1 28.5 55.6 56.1 222.8

as % of sales 20.8% 32.5% 14.6% 18.8% 17.3% 19.4%

81

2014 THIRD QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Q3 2014 figures restated taking into account Note 8 of the consolidated financial information at September 30, 2015 and Note 25 of consolidated

financial statements at June 30, 2015

2. Restructuring (€5.2m) and other miscellaneous items (€6.0m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q3 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 227.9 109.3 205.6 235.2 321.3 1,099.3

Cost of sales (84.6) (41.2) (115.3) (117.4) (181.6) (540.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (86.9) (37.3) (54.0) (77.8) (88.2) (344.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(1.4) 0.0 (0.7) (2.5) (3.7) (8.3)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
57.8 30.8 37.0 42.5 55.2 223.3

as % of sales 25.4% 28.2% 18.0% 18.1% 17.2% 20.3%

Other operating income (expense) (2.5) 0.8 (1.0) (2.3) (6.2) (11.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 55.3 31.6 36.0 40.2 49.0 212.1

as % of sales 24.3% 28.9% 17.5% 17.1% 15.3% 19.3%

82

2015 FOURTH QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Restructuring (€9.6m) and other miscellaneous items (€9.6m)

APPENDICES

 (1)

Q4 2015

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 265.6 125.4 207.6 297.1 353.9 1,249.6

Cost of sales (112.5) (49.8) (118.5) (142.6) (195.2) (618.6)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (104.3) (43.1) (53.8) (104.2) (88.4) (393.8)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
(3.0) (0.1) (0.6) (3.9) (3.9) (11.5)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
51.8 32.6 35.9 54.2 74.2 248.7

as % of sales 19.5% 26.0% 17.3% 18.2% 21.0% 19.9%

Other operating income (expense) (0.8) (0.2) (3.5) (4.0) (10.7) (19.2)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 51.0 32.4 32.4 50.2 63.5 229.5

as % of sales 19.2% 25.8% 15.6% 16.9% 17.9% 18.4%

83

2014 FOURTH QUARTER – ADJUSTED OPERATING PROFIT
BEFORE AND AFTER OTHER OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE)
BY GEOGRAPHICAL REGION

7

1. Q4 2014 figures restated taking into account Note 2.2 of the consolidated financial information at December 31, 2015 and Note 8 of consolidated

financial statements at September 30, 2015

2. Restructuring (€5.6m) and other miscellaneous items (€10.1m)

APPENDICES

 (2)

Q4 2014 proforma(1)

(in € millions)
France Italy

Rest of

Europe

USA/

Canada

Rest of

 the World
Total

Net sales 265.7 113.8 210.9 231.7 353.1 1,175.2

Cost of sales (105.5) (41.7) (120.2) (114.7) (203.0) (585.1)

Administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs (100.6) (39.9) (52.2) (81.0) (88.9) (362.6)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in administrative and selling expenses, R&D costs
0.9 0.0 (0.8) (4.2) (3.6) (7.7)

Adjusted operating profit before other

operating income (expense)
58.7 32.2 39.3 40.2 64.8 235.2

as % of sales 22.1% 28.3% 18.6% 17.4% 18.4% 20.0%

Other operating income (expense) 1.1 (0.9) (6.7) (0.3) (8.9) (15.7)

Reversal of acquisition-related amortization, expense and income

accounted for in other operating income (expense)
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjusted operating profit 59.8 31.3 32.6 39.9 55.9 219.5

as % of sales 22.5% 27.5% 15.5% 17.2% 15.8% 18.7%

84

2015 – RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS WITH PROFIT

7

APPENDICES

In € millions 2014 2015

Profit 533.3 552.0

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 167.6 171.9

Changes in other non-current assets and liabilities and long-term deferred taxes 15.4  21.1

Unrealized exchange (gains)/losses 11.6  3.4

(Gains)/losses on sales of assets, net 0.0  1.3

Other adjustments 0.8  0.3

Cash flow from operations 728.7 750.0

85

1. Cash flow from operations is defined as net cash from operating activities excluding changes in working capital requirement.